
Weekly Oklahoma Cattle and Grain Summary

Oklahoma City, OK Mon Sep 16, 2019

For Week Ending:

Receipts:  28,943 Last Year:  30,889

Compared to last week:  

Combined weighted average 

STATE AVERAGES

Steers  (Md & Lg #1) This Week Prior Week Last Year

450 lbs 152.17 156.95 176.78

550 lbs 143.72 141.54 162.20

650 lbs 138.93 143.81 163.76

750 lbs 139.17 138.74 154.34

850 lbs 131.83 131.70 147.61

950 lbs 121.85 123.86 139.16

Heifers

450 lbs 137.44 134.79 152.34

550 lbs 132.09 135.03 146.99

650 lbs 133.40 133.69 149.43

750 lbs 126.08 127.66 143.36

850 lbs 118.05 120.29 134.75

KO_LS794

WEELY COW SUMMARY 

Slaughter Cows Average High Low

Breakers 53.00-64.50 59.00-69.50 50.00-58.00

Boners 52.50-66.00 58.00-66.00 48.00-60.00

Lean 52.00-65.50 59.00-62.00 44.00-57.00

Light 43.00-57.00 53.00-58.00 36.00-55.00

Slaughter Bulls Average High Low

Yield Grade 1 & 2's 77.00-89.00 84.00-95.00 65.50-83.50

Bred Cows Cow Age Trimester Price ($/Hd)

Medium and Large 1-2 2-4 year old 2nd 700.00-1075.00

2-4 year old 3rd 835.00-1050.00

5-8 year old 1st 650.00-900.00

5-8 year old 2nd-3rd 655.00-1250.00

8-10+ yr old 2nd-3rd 685.00-950.00

Cow-Calf Pairs:

Medium and Large 1-2 2-8 year old <150 lb calves 850.00-1000.00

5-10 year old 150-300 lb calves 875.00-1490.00

  

SJ_LS831

SLAUGHTER CATTLE This Week Prior Week Last Year

TX/OK/NM 99.00 100.00 111.00

Kansas 99.00 99.00-100.00 111.00

Nebraska (Dressed) 157.00-162.00 160.00-166.00 175.00

OK_GR110

GRAINS This Week Prior Week Last Year

Hard Red Winter Wheat 3.19-3.80 3.03-3.70 4.27-5.06

Milo 5.18-5.96 5.02-5.79 5.20-5.84

Soybeans 7.22-7.99 7.22-7.76 7.01-7.45

Corn 3.29-3.84 3.24-3.74 3.26-3.77

Email:  Oklahomacity.lgmn@ams.usda.gov

www.ams.usda.gov/LSMarketNews

Weekly Wheat Price

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

USDA Livestock & Grain Market News

9/13/2019

Last Week:  12,872

Weekly Steer Price

Weekly Heifer Price

Weekly Receipts

Compared to last week:  Combined weighted average for 7 auctions:  Ada, Apache, McAlester, Okklahoma City, 

OKC West, Tulsa and Woodward.  Feeder steers sold mostly 4.00 lower.  Feeder heifers mostly 8.00 lower.  Steer 

calves 2.00-8.00 lower and heifer calves sold 1.00-12.00 lower.  Rain and thunderstorms have moved across the 

region and more rain is expected at the end of next week as well.  Temperatures next week are expect to be slightly 

cooler in the low 90's and mid 80's.  Slaughter cows steady to 4.00 lower.  Slaughter bulls steady to 3.00 lower.  

Packer demand moderate.  

110.00

130.00

150.00

170.00

190.00

J F M A M J J A S O N D

WEEKLY 700-900 LB FEEDER STEER M&L 1 
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE ($/CWT)

2018 2017 5 Year Average

105.00

125.00

145.00

165.00

185.00

J F M A M J J A S O N D

WEEKLY 650-800 LB FEEDER HEIFER M&L 1 
WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE ($/CWT)

2018 2017 5 Year Average

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

J F M A M J J A S O N D

Th
o

u
sa

n
d

s

WEEKLY OKLAHOMA CATTLE AUCTION RECEIPTS

2018 2017 5 Year Average

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

J F M A M J J A S O N D

WEEKLY OKLAHOMA WHEAT BID AVERAGE PRICE
($/CWT)

2018 2017 5 Year Average

http://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/ko_ls794.txt
http://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/sj_ls831.txt
http://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/ok_gr110.txt
http://www.ams.usda.gov/LSMarketNews
http://www.ams.usda.gov/LSMarketNews
http://www.ams.usda.gov/LSMarketNews


Weekly Clear


