Weekly Oklahoma Cattle and Oklahoma City, OK	d Grain Summary Mon Sep 16, 2019			USDA Livestock & Grain Market News
For Week Ending:	9/13/2019			
<b>Receipts: 28,943</b>	Last Week: 12,	872	Last Year: 30,8	389
Combined weighted average Combined weighted average Combined weighted average Combined weighted average				WEEKLY 700-900 LB FEEDER STEER M&L 1 WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE (\$/CWT) 190.00 170.00 150.00 130.00
STATE AVERAGES Steers (Md & Lg #1) 450 lbs 550 lbs 650 lbs 750 lbs	<u>This Week</u> 152.17 143.72 138.93 139.17	Prior Week 156.95 141.54 143.81 138.74 131.70	Last Year 176.78 162.20 163.76 154.34	110.00 J F M A M J J A S O N D 2018 2017 5 Year Average WEEKLY 650-800 LB FEEDER HEIFER M&L 1 WEIGHTED AVERAGE PRICE (\$/CWT)
850 lbs 950 lbs Heifers 450 lbs 550 lbs	131.83 121.85 137.44 132.09	131.70 123.86 134.79 135.03	147.61 139.16 152.34 146.99	185.00 165.00 145.00 125.00
650 lbs 750 lbs 850 lbs <u>KO_LS794</u> WEELY COW SUMMARY	133.40 126.08 118.05	133.69 127.66 120.29	149.43 143.36 134.75	105.00 J F M A M J J A S O N D 2018 2017 5 Year Average
Slaughter Cows Breakers Boners Lean Light Slaughter Bulls	<u>Average</u> 53.00-64.50 52.50-66.00 52.00-65.50 43.00-57.00 Average	High 59.00-69.50 58.00-66.00 59.00-62.00 53.00-58.00 High	Low 50.00-58.00 48.00-60.00 44.00-57.00 36.00-55.00 Low	WEEKLY OKLAHOMA CATTLE AUCTION RECEIPTS
Yield Grade 1 & 2's Bred Cows Medium and Large 1-2	77.00-89.00 Cow Age 2-4 year old 2-4 year old 5-8 year old 5-8 year old	84.00-95.00 Trimester 2nd 3rd 1st 2nd-3rd	65.50-83.50 Price (\$/Hd) 700.00-1075.00 835.00-1050.00 650.00-900.00 655.00-1250.00	20 10 0 J F M A M J J A S O N D 2018 2017 5 Year Average
Cow-Calf Pairs: Medium and Large 1-2	8-10+ yr old 2-8 year old	2nd-3rd <150 lb calves	685.00-950.00 850.00-1000.00	WEEKLY OKLAHOMA WHEAT BID AVERAGE PRICE (\$/CWT)
	5-10 year old	150-300 lb calves	875.00-1490.00	6.00 5.00 4.00
<u>SJ LS831</u> SLAUGHTER CATTLE TX/OK/NM Kansas Nebraska (Dressed)	<u>This Week</u> 99.00 99.00 157.00-162.00	<u>Prior Week</u> 100.00 99.00-100.00 160.00-166.00	<u>Last Year</u> 111.00 111.00 175.00	3.00 2.00 J F M A M J J A S O N D 
<u>OK_GR110</u> GRAINS Hard Red Winter Wheat Milo Soybeans Corn	<u>This Week</u> 3.19-3.80 5.18-5.96 7.22-7.99 3.29-3.84	Prior Week 3.03-3.70 5.02-5.79 7.22-7.76 3.24-3.74	Last Year 4.27-5.06 5.20-5.84 7.01-7.45 3.26-3.77	Oklahoma City, Oklahoma Email: Oklahomacity.lgmn@ams.usda.gov www.ams.usda.gov/LSMarketNews

Weekly Clear